

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chairman of Committee

February 22, 2012

Date

Committee on Local Government.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB12-1244 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 15, strike "24-21-113," and substitute
- 2 "24-32-116,".
- 3 Page 2, line 16, strike "24-21-113" and substitute "24-32-116".
- 4 Page 2, line 18, strike "**24-21-113.**" and substitute "**24-32-116.**".
- 5 Page 2, line 19, strike "**fee for access -**".
- 6 Page 2, after line 20 insert:
 - 7 "(a) "DEPARTMENT" MEANS THE DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL AFFAIRS.
 - 8 (b) "INVENTORY" MEANS THE ON-LINE DATABASE OF ACTIVE
 - 9 LOCAL GOVERNMENTS MAINTAINED BY THE DEPARTMENT AS OF THE
 - 10 EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS SECTION."
- 11 Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.
- 12 Page 3, strike lines 7 and 8 and substitute:
 - 13 "(2) (a) THE DEPARTMENT SHALL UPDATE AND EXPAND THE
 - 14 INVENTORY AND ANY ASSOCIATED FORMS OR DOCUMENTS AS NECESSARY
 - 15 TO OBTAIN AND INTEGRATE, FOR EACH LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY,
 - 16 THE INFORMATION DESCRIBED IN SUBSECTION (3) OF THIS SECTION.

- 1 (b) NOTHING IN THIS SECTION PRECLUDES THE DEPARTMENT FROM
2 INCLUDING ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN THE INVENTORY."
- 3 Page 3, line 11, strike "SECRETARY OF".
- 4 Page 3, strike lines 12 and 13 and substitute "DEPARTMENT, WHICH SHALL
5 INCLUDE THE SAME IN THE INVENTORY:".
- 6 Page 3, line 19, after "AGENT;" insert "AND".
- 7 Page 3, line 20, strike "AGENT;" and substitute "AGENT."
- 8 Page 3, strike lines 21 through 24.
- 9 Page 3, line 27, strike "NECESSARY." and substitute "REQUIRED BY THE
10 DEPARTMENT."
- 11 Page 4, line 2, strike "OF THE".
- 12 Page 4, line 3, strike "SECRETARY OF STATE".
- 13 Page 4, line 4, strike "SECRETARY OF STATE" and substitute
14 "DEPARTMENT".
- 15 Page 4, strike lines 5 through 9 and substitute "ACCESSIBLE FROM THE
16 DEPARTMENT'S WEB SITE."
- 17 Page 1, strike lines 102 through 104 and substitute "**MAINTAINED BY THE
18 DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL AFFAIRS, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH,
19 REQUIRING THE INCLUSION OF CERTAIN INFORMATION IN THE
20 INVENTORY.**".

** ** ** ** **